Execution of a conveyance deed for transfer of the Scheduled Property, which shall mean the land admeasuring 9 (nine) 
acres and 17 (seventeen) guntas situated at Hopefarm Jn. Whitefield, Bengaluru, Pattandur Agrahara Village, K R Puram 3 
Hobli, Bangalore East Taluk, Bangalore Urban District, India.

4.	 Investment by the Company in MBLDL by subscribing to 16,62,600 (Sixteen Lakhs Sixty Two Thousand Six Hundred) 
unsecured, unlisted, redeemable non-convertible debentures having face value of ` 1,000 each, aggregating to ` 166.26 
Crore, to be issued by MBLDL in accordance with the investment agreement executed on 9 February 2026 amongst  
MBLDL, MFA and the Company (“Investment Agreement”).

5.	 Investment by Mitsui Fudosan (Asia) Pte. Ltd. (“MFA”) by subscribing to 15,97,400 (Fifteen Lakhs Ninety Seven Thousand 
Four Hundred) unsecured, unlisted, redeemable non-convertible debentures having face value of ̀  1,000 each, aggregating 
to ` 159.74 Crore, to be issued by MBLDL in accordance with the Investment Agreement.

Regulatory Framework and need for Shareholders’ Approval

[...]

listed entity/Subsidiary/ related party has control. While 
calculating indirect shareholding, shareholding held by 
relatives shall also be considered.

MBLDL is a subsidiary of the Company, wherein, the 
Company holds 100% of its paid-up capital i.e. 25,00,000 
(Twenty-Five Lakhs) equity shares having face value of 
` 10 each aggregating to ` 2,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees 
Two Crore Fifty Lakhs), as on date of this notice. MBLDL 
has been incorporated on 2 January 2026.

Section 19 of the Companies Act, 2013 prohibits 
subsidiaries from holding shares in its holding company.

Further related party is not a partnership firm or a sole 
proprietorship concern or a body corporate without share

[...]

the last financial year.

Explanation: Details need to be disclosed separately for 
listed entity and its subsidiary.

For the financial year (FY) 2024-25 there is nil transaction 
since MBLDL has been newly incorporated on 2 January 
2026. The Company has subscribed to 25,00,000 (Twenty 
Five Lakhs) equity shares having face value of ` 10 each 
aggregating to ` 2,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Crore 
Fifty Lakhs) towards initial subscription of equity shares.

2 Total amount of all the transactions undertaken by the 
listed entity or subsidiary with the related party in the 
current financial year up to the quarter immediately 
preceding the quarter in which the approval is sought.

Not applicable.

MBLDL has been newly incorporated on 2 January 2026. 
The Company has subscribed to 25,00,000 (Twenty Five 
Lakhs) equity shares having face value of ` 10 each 
aggregating to ` 2,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Crore 
Fifty Lakhs) towards initial subscription of equity shares.

3 Any default, if any, made by a related party concerning 
any obligation undertaken by it under a transaction or 
arrangement entered into with the listed entity or its 
subsidiary during the last financial year.

[...]

calculating indirect shareholding, shareholding held by 
relatives shall also be considered.

MBLDL is a subsidiary of the Company, wherein the 
Company is holding 100% of its paid-up capital i.e. 
25,00,000 (Twenty-Five Lakhs) equity shares having face 
value of ` 10 each aggregating to ` 2,50,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees Two Crore Fifty Lakhs), as on date of this notice. 
MBLDL has been incorporated on 2 January 2026.

Section 19 of the Companies Act, 2013 prohibits 
subsidiaries from holding shares in its holding company.

Further, related party is not a partnership firm or a sole 
proprietorship concern or a body corporate without

[...]

without 
assigning values to individual assets or liabilities) 
for a consideration of up to ` 73.8 Crore, (the net 
of gross assets of ` 583 Crore and gross liabilities of  
` 509.2 Crore).

b.	 investment by the Company in MBLDL by 
subscribing to 16,62,600 (Sixteen Lakhs Sixty 
Two Thousand Six Hundred) unsecured, unlisted, 
redeemable, non-convertible debentures (“NCDs”) 
having face value of ` 1,000 each, aggregating 
to ` 166.26 Crore, to be issued by MBLDL to the 
Company at par in accordance with the investment 
agreement executed amongst MFA, the Company